6.  Member Eva B. Arcos

7.  Member Jesus P. Sale Jr. Representing the Workers' Group

8.  Member Michael Democrito C. Mendoza Representing the Workers' Group

Key Management Personnel Remuneration and Compensation

The management personnel of SSS are the President and CEO, Executive Vice
Presidents, and Senior Vice Presidents of the operating and support groups.

The remunerations of key management personnel during the year are as follows:

  2024 2023

Salaries 91,269,250 93,011,944
Other allowances and benefits 41,281,686 36,256,338
  132,550,936 129,268,282

Meanwhile, the total remuneration received by the Board of Commissioners amounted to
P17.375 million and P 17.941 million for CYs 2024 and 2023, respectively.

36. RESTATEMENTS

The following table summarizes the effect of the adjustment made on the changes in
accounting policy.

86

Effect on the Statement of Financial Position

Accounts affected

December 31, 2023 January 01, 2023

As previously
reported

Effect of the
Accounting

change
As Restated

As previously
reported

Effect of the
Accounting

change
As Restated

1 Loans Receivable-
current

76,686,309,980 39,043,263,735 115,729,573,715 60,873,459,903 45,065,372,746 105,938,832,649

2 Loans Receivable-
non-current

57,680,260,170 (39,043,263,734) 18,636,996,436 62,434,732,026 (45,065,372,746) 17,369,359,280

3 Allowance for
Impairment - Loans
Receivable-current

(2,906,136,352) (3,584,327,365) (6,490,463,717) (2,276,572,496) (3,340,065,445) (5,616,637,941)

4 Allowance for
Impairment-Loans
Receivable-non-
current

(4,115,288,896) 3,584,327,364 (530,961,532) (3,865,451,113) 3,340,065,445 (525,385,668)

5 Lease Receivable-
current

112,883,246 14,982,824 127,866,070 184,570,424 15,440,522 200,010,946

6 Lease Receivable-
non-current

14,982,824 (14,982,824) 0 15,440,522 (15,440,522) 0

7 Allowance for
Impairment-Lease
Receivable

(60,693,301) (14,982,821) (75,676,122) (75,374,379) (15,440,519) (90,814,898)

8 Allowance for
Impairment-Lease

(14,982,821) 14,982,821 0 (15,440,519) 15,440,519 0

37. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Relative to Section 4a.9 of RA No. 11199, the SSS will implement the increase in rate of
contributions as well as the minimum and maximum monthly salary credits effective
January 1, 2025. For CY 2025 the new contribution rate is 15 percent; 10 and 5 percent
for employer and employee, respectively. Additionally, the SSS has adjusted the Monthly
Salary Credit (MSC) threshold, raising the minimum MSC to P5,000 and the maximum to
P35,000.

On January 28, 2025, a fire broke out at Song Do Won Restaurant, located along
Macapagal Blvd. in Pasay City, a commercial establishment occupying a portion of the